ability to generate future tax profits the Group recognized deferred tax asset from a part of the above impairment allowances in the
Unipetrol Group of PLN 135 million. Detailed information is presented in note 3.5.

Projections of future financial performance are based on a number of assumptions, a part of which concern macroeconomic factors,
including: commodity prices, product quotations on global markets, foreign exchange rates or interest rates, remain beyond the
control of the Group. Changes in these assumptions can affect impairment tests results of non-current assets and as a result may
lead to changes in the financial standing and financial results of the Group.

Sensitivity analysis of assets value in use as at 30 June 2014

Major elements influencing the amount representing the value in use of assets within the individual cash-generating units are:
operating profit before depreciation and amortization (i.e. EBITDA ratio) and the discount rate.

The sensitivity of changes of the above factors on the impairment allowances are presented below

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change
-5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (148)  64   310

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance

-
decrease in allowance

   (667)  239

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (1256)*   (478)  158

*change reflects not only an increase of impairment allowances recognized in the II quarter of 2014 but also additional impairment allowance mainly of CGU Refinery of PKN
ORLEN and assets of CGU Petrochemistry of Unipetrol Group, which would occur after the changes of assumptions.

   ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE IV QUARTER OF 2014